MARANI BRANDS, INC.

NEVADA COMPANY

INITIAL DISCLOSURE REPORT

As of September 30, 2013

1) Name of the issuer and its predecessors (if any)

The exact name of the Issuer is Marani Brands Inc.

Name Change history:

- Marani Brands, Inc. as of March 10, 2008
- Fit for Business, Inc. as of October 27, 2007
- Patient Data Corporation as of July 31, 2005
- Elli Tsab, Inc. on May 30, 2001

2) Address of the issuer's principal executive

offices Company Headquarters Address 1: 15941 Red Hill Ave

Address 2:

Address 3: <u>Tustin, Ca 92780</u> Phone: <u>800-734-9619</u>

Email:

info@maranispirit.com_Website(s):

www.maranispirit.com

3) Security Information

A. Par or Stated Value for each Class of Securities

Common Shares

Trading Symbol: MRIB
CUSIP: 5657n106
Par or Stated Value: .001

Total Common shares authorized: 1,000,000,000 as of: 9-30-2013

Total shares Common outstanding: 363,823,648.00 as of: 9/30/2013

Preferred Shares

Par or Stated Value: .001

Total shares authorized: <u>10,000,000</u> as of: <u>9/30/2013</u>

B. Number of shares or total amount of securities outstanding for each class of securities outstanding

Period end date: September 30, 2013
Authorized Shares: 1,000,000,000
Outstanding Shares: 363,823,648
Public Float: 213,000,000
Number of Beneficial Shareholders: 204
Total number of Shareholders: 204

Period end date: June 30, 2013

Authorized Shares: 1,000,000,000
Outstanding Shares: 363,823,648
Public Float: 213,000,000
Number of Beneficial Shareholders: 204
Total number of Shareholders: 204

Period end date: June 30, 2012

Authorized Shares: 1,000,000,000
Outstanding Shares: 363,823,648
Public Float: 213,000,000
Number of Beneficial Shareholders: 204
Total number of Shareholder: 204

C. Transfer Agent

Holladay Stock Transfer 2939 North 67th Place Scottsdale, Arizona 85251 Phone: 480-480-3940

This Transfer Agent is registered under the Exchange Act and regulated by the SEC.

List any restrictions on the transfer of security:

<u>None</u>

Describe any trading suspension orders issued by the SEC in the past 12 months.

None

List any stock split, stock dividend, recapitalization, merger, acquisition, spin-off, or reorganization either currently anticipated or that occurred within the past 12 months:

None

4) Issuance History

There have not been any offerings, of equity securities, that resulted in total shares outstanding by the issuer in the past two fiscal years and any interim period, to change.

5) Financial Statements

- (i) The following Annual financial statements are incorporated by reference.
- Balance Sheet for September 30, 2013, June 30, 2013 and 2012
- Statement of Income for the three months ended September 30, 2013, and for the Years ended June 30, 2013 and 2012
- Statement of changes in stockholders' equity as of September 30, 2013
- Statement of cash flows for the three months ended September 30, 2013 and the year ended June 30, 2013
- Financial Notes as of September 30, 2013

6) Describe the Issuer's Business, Products and Services

A. Description of the issuer's business operations:

The Company was incorporated in Nevada on May 30, 2001, under the name Elli Tsab, Inc., which was subsequently changed to Patient Data Corporation, and thereafter to Fit for Business, Inc. On March 10, 2008, the Company changed its name from Fit for Business, Inc. to Marani Brands, Inc. On March 31, 2008, the common stock underwent a 1-for-250 reverse stock split, and commenced trading on the Over the Counter Bulletin Board under the symbol "MRIB".

On March 11, 2008, the Company formed FFBI Merger Sub Corp., a California corporation, as a wholly-owned subsidiary. FFBI Merger Sub Corp. was formed by the Company for purpose of effectuating a merger transaction by and among the Company and FFBI Merger Sub Corp, on the one hand, and consummated by Margrit Enterprises International, Inc. "(MEI") a California Corporation, on the other hand.

On April 4, 2008, the Company, FFBI Merger Sub Corp. and MEI entered into a merger Agreement which provided for the merger of FFBI merger sub Corp, in and to MEI on April 7, 2008 the parties closed, a three party Merger Agreement. The acquisition of MEI by the Company was completed by the merger of the Company's wholly-owned subsidiary, FFBI Merger Sub Corp. with and into MEI, with MEI remaining as the surviving entity and wholly-owned subsidiary of the Company. MEI subsequently changed its name to Marani Spirits, Inc. Marani Spirits Inc continues to be the entity through which the Company conducts its operations, and the company serves as a holding company.

Our current business is the distribution of wine and spirit products manufactured in Armenia. In the future we may add additional alcoholic products manufactured in other countries. Our signature product is Marani Vodka, a premium vodka which is manufactured exclusively for us in Armenia. Marani Vodka is made from winter wheat harvested in Armenia, distilled three times, aged in oak barrels lined with honey and skimmed dried milk, then filtered twenty-fivetimes. Bottling of the product occurs at the Eraskh distillery in Armenia. Our vodka was awarded the gold medal in the International Spirit Competition, held in San Francisco, California, in both 2004 and 2007, the 5 Diamond Award by the American Academy of Hospitality and Sciences in March 2008 and 2009, and was officially launched in August 2006.

At this time management believes for the foreseeable future, all of the Company's products will come from a single supplier, Erashk Winery, Ltd. The Company has an Exclusive Distribution Agreement with Erashk Winery Ltd., an Armenian manufacturer of wine and other spirits, to purchase, inventory, promote, and resell any of its products world-wide.

Marani holds the Trade Mark for its brand in 22 countries outside United States.

Date and State (or Jurisdiction) of Incorporation:

Nevada on May 30, 2001

The issuer's primary and secondary SIC Codes;

Primary Code: 5182

A. the issuer's fiscal year end

date; June 30

B. principal products or services, and their

7) Describe the Issuer's Facilities

The company currently shares office space at 15941 Red Hill Ave. Tustin CA. The lease is for a one year duration.

8) Officers, Directors, and Control Persons

Margerite Eyraud President and Director

Ani Kevorkian Treasurer

Ara Zartarian Secretary

Entities owning in excess of 5%

RBC Dexia Investor Services Bank S.A. Luxembourg c/o Bank Julius Baer & Co. Ltd. Attn: Christian Munger, Hohlstrasse 602, , CH-8010, Zurich, Switzerland 21,744,440 or 6% of the common shares outstanding

B.	Legal/Disciplinary History. Please identify whether any of the foregoing persons have, in the last five years, been
	the subject of:

1. A conviction in a criminal proceeding or named as a defendant in a pending criminal proceeding (excluding traffic violations and other minor offenses);

none

2. The entry of an order, judgment, or decree, not subsequently reversed, suspended or vacated, by a court of competent jurisdiction that permanently or temporarily enjoined, barred, suspended or otherwise limited such person's involvement in any type of business, securities, commodities, or banking activities;

none

 A finding or judgment by a court of competent jurisdiction (in a civil action), the Securities and Exchange Commission, the Commodity Futures Trading Commission, or a state securities regulator of a violation of federal or state securities or commodities law, which finding or judgment has not been reversed, suspended, or vacated; or

none

4. The entry of an order by a self-regulatory organization that permanently or temporarily barred suspended or otherwise limited such person's involvement in any type of business or securities activities.

none

C. <u>Beneficial Shareholders.</u> Provide a list of the name, address and shareholdings or the percentage of shares owned by all persons beneficially owning more than ten percent (10%) of any class of the issuer's equity securities. If any of the beneficial shareholders are corporate shareholders, provide the name and address of the person(s) owning or controlling such corporate shareholders and the resident agents of the corporate shareholders.

none

9) Third Party Providers

Legal Counsel

Roy Toulan 6 Wheeler's Point Road Gloucester, Ma, 01930-1691 (978) 283 2233 rdtoulan@CorpLegalSolutions.net

Other Advisor: Any other advisor(s) that assisted, advised, prepared or provided information with respect to this disclosure statement.

(none)

10) Issuer Certification

We Margrite Eyuraud and Ani Kevorkian certify:

- 1. We have reviewed this initial discloser report of Marani Brands, Inc.;
- 2. Based on our knowledge, this disclosure statement does not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state a material fact necessary to make the statements made, in light of the circumstances under which such statements were made, not misleading with respect to the period covered by this disclosure statement; and
- 3. Based on our knowledge, the financial statements, and other financial information included or incorporated by reference in this disclosure statement, fairly present in all material respects the financial condition, results of operations and cash flows of the issuer as of, and for, the periods presented in this disclosure statement.

"/s/ Margrite Eyraud CEO/Pres

"/s/Ani Kevorkian CFO

(Digital Signatures should appear as "/s/ [OFFICER NAME]")